## Riverside Classic Rules

- 1) We will be accepting birds from March 1<sup>st</sup>. through April 30<sup>th</sup>. Last day for replacement birds will be May 30<sup>th</sup>.
- 2) Open only to the first (210 birds total.)
- 3) Special Perch fee of 375 pts. Per breeder with a 3 birds team. Individual Perch fees of 150 pts. Per bird.
- 4) Perch fee MUST be paid before the arrival of birds to secure spot or whit the birds. NO EXCEPTIONS!!!!!
- 5) ALL birds will be vaccinated for SAL-VAC, PMV, and POX.
- 6) Race day will be Saturday or Sunday, November 2022, weather permitting.
- 7) Shipping will be Friday or Saturday November 2022, time to be announced.
- 8) The activation will be at the 125 Miles training toss. Time and date to be announced
- 9) Entry fees are \$250 per bird; breeders are required to pay their entries by one week after the 125 miles training.
- 10) Any bird not activated during the week after the 125 miles training. Will then become the property of Riverside Classic. The bird will be sold and will be property of the new owner, along With any money Prize money won by the bird.
- 11) There will be a 200, 250, & 300 miles race for average speed.
- 12) The 300 mile final race will be from N. Estrella.
- 13) At the 300 miles final race, there will be bronze \$25, Silver \$50, Gold \$75, Platinum \$100, pools 40-30-20-10 payouts.
- 14) FINAL RACE ONLY! Birds Arriving together with the firs pigeon will be considered a drop and paid equally (If 3 pigeons arrive together the top 3 prizes will be added together and split evenly among the first 3 pigeons). If one pigeon does not trap that arrived with the first pigeons this pigeon will be considered on the drop until Another Pigeon arrives. All other prizes will be paid clocking order.
- 15) A 400 Mile Race will be flown 2 weeks after the 350 mile Race, the Entry fees will be \$300 per bird.
- 16) Payouts 40, 30, 20, 10, cloking order.
- 17) Fancier will not be able to handle their birds until the supervised might of the shipping.
- 18) If excessive weather is forecasted on the racecourse, the loft manager has the ability to change the release time, date, Or location of the race.
- 19) Nobody working at Riverside Classic will be permitted to enter birds in the race.
- 20) A W-9 form is mandatory for anyone who wins prize money exceeding \$600.
- For payments please send a check to Riverside Classic or use the PayPal option provided on the web site.
- 22) Any birds unclaimed 30 days after the race will become the property of the Riverside Classic.
- 23) There will be a \$75 charge per bird. To ship back to fancier after the race.
- 24) The Riverside Classic will not be held responsible for the loss of the loss of birds to unforeseen circumstances.
- 25) The loft manager reserves the right to make any and all decisions.
- 26) The Riverside Classic reserves the right to refuse entry to any breeder or Fancier at his discretion.